MAY 1 6 2006



5002 T-Rex Avenue, Suite 200, Boca Raton, FL 33431

April 21, 2006

Mr. James N. Bradner, P.E. Program Manager, Solid/Hazardous Waste Florida Department of Environmental Protection, Central District 3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232 Orlando, Florida 32803-3767

Central Dist

FRE NOT PECEIVED

Subject:

Application for Transfer of Permit Submittal

Taft Recycling, Inc., TS/MRF - WPF

Orange County, Florida WACS Facility: 87104

Permit/Certification No. SO48-0173968-006

Dear Mr. Bradner:

Please find attached the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) Form # 62-701.900(8) - Application for Transfer of Permit - for the Taft Recycling, Inc., TS/MRF - WPF. In addition, I have attached a copy of the ownership certification and a listing of officers for the corporation. If you have any questions, or require any additional information during your review of these documents, please contact me at (561) 237-3414 [office] or smccash@wsii.us [email] at your earliest convenience.

Sincerely,

R. Shawn McCash

Sr. Vice President, Landfill Operations & Engineering

Waste Services, Inc.

Attachments

FDEP - Financial Coordinator, Solid Waste Section CC:

> John McGarvey Don Groseclose Jim Golden



## Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Bldg. • 2600 Blair Stone Road • Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

_ a Form				m c	- 6	n	
Form Title				Transfer	OI.	Permit	0
Notification	of N	ame Char	nge				
Effective D	ite	05-27-	-01				
DEP Applic		No			_		

### STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

APPLICATION FOR TRANSFER OF PERMIT OR NOTIFICATION OF NAME

GENERAL REQUIREMENT: Permit transfers for Solid Waste Management Facilities, permitted in accordance with Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.) Rule 62-701 transfer of permit is required upon the sale or transfer of a facility. permit is also required if a new or different person takes ownership or control of the facility. A transfer of permit is not required if the facility or permittee simply changes its name, although the permittee must notify the Department of such a change. Two copies of this form shall be submitted to the Department District Office having jurisdiction over the facility for either the Notification of Name Change or Transfer of Permit

#### PART I: GENERAL INFORMATION

#### To Be Completed by Permittee

Permit No. 5048	Date Iss	ued: 04/07/2006 Dat	e Expires:	02/20/20.	<del>-</del> :
Existing Facility M	Name: Taft Recycling, Inc., T	rs/MRF-WPF_County:	Ora	nge	
Facility Location:	375 7th Street	City:	Taf	t	
Permittee Name:	Mike Massaro	Title:	Manager		· 
Mailing address:	375 7th Street	Taft	FL	32824	
	Street or P.O. Box	City	State	Zip	_ /
E-Mail address:	mmassaro@recyclingit.co	om		<b>.</b>	
PART II. CHECK ALI	BOXES THAT APPLY		F	RÈÇEIY	ED
1. Name of faci	ility or permittee has cha	nged or will change		APR <b>3</b> /5/2	
2. 🗸 Real propert	ry has been or will be tra	nsferred by sale or	devise Ce	ntral Dist	Nor RECEIVED
3. Control of f	Eacility has changed or wi	ll change			Nor RECE.
	of facility; sale of more re permittee does not surv	· ·		FEE	100

- Permit requires financial assurance documentation
  - If you checked box 1 above, you must complete Part III below. A Notification of Name Change does not require any Department approval or review.
  - If you checked boxes 2 or 3 above, you must apply for a Transfer of Permit by completing Part IV below. Note that both the current permittee and the proposed new permittee must sign this form. A fee of \$50 shall be submitted with the application for Transfer of Permit by check made payable to the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP).
  - If you checked box 4 above, you must attach documentation to this form indicating that the financial assurance mechanism has been or will be modified to reflect the proposed new name or ownership of the permittee, or an explanation of why no such modification is required.

Northwest District Pensacola, FL 32501-5794 850-595-8360

PART III NOTIFICAT	TION OF NAME CHANGE		•	
Proposed New Facili	ity Name:	NA		
Reason for the name	e change:			·
		•	. ,	
			top	
•		Date:		
Signati	re of Permittee			-
E-Mail address:		·		
PART IV: TRANSFER	OF PERMIT			
	To Be Completed b	y Current Permitte	ee	
will be transferred to	affirms, under penalty of perjur the applicant below, and also ag Department agrees to the transfe	rees to assign his/her		
	where		4-21-06	
Signatu	ure of Permittee		4-21-06	
Signatu			4-21-06	·
Signatu	ure of Permittee	om		·
Signatu E-Mail address:	ure of Permittee mmassaro@recyclingit.co	om plicant (New Perm		
Signatu E-Mail address: New Facility Name (	mmassaro@recyclingit.co  To Be Completed by Application of the different of the complete of th	plicant (New Perm	ittee)	
Signatu E-Mail address: New Facility Name ( Applicant Name: Mailing address:_Wa	mmassaro@recyclingit.co  To Be Completed by App  (if different):  R. Shawn McCash  ste Services, Inc. 5002 T-	plicant (New Perms SameTitle:	ittee) V.P. Environmental	
Signatu E-Mail address:  New Facility Name ( Applicant Name:  Mailing address:_Wa	mmassaro@recyclingit.co  To Be Completed by App  (if different):  R. Shawn McCash  ste Services, Inc. 5002 T-	plicant (New Perms Same Title:  Rex Avenue, Suite City	V.P. Environmental 200, Boca Roton, FL State Zip	
Signature Signat	mmassaro@recyclingit.co  To Be Completed by App  (if different):  R. Shawn McCash  ste Services, Inc. 5002 T- Street or P.O. Box  237-3414  affirms, under penalty of perjury; that he/she has examined the apermit was based and states that at he/she is familiar with the per rights and liabilities set for the design or operation of the feromptly notify the Department of	plicant (New Perms Same Title:  Rex Avenue, Suite City  E-Mail address:  y, that he/she has or application and docume they accurately and cermit, agrees to complication the permit; and accility will require a	V.P. Environmental  200, Boca Roton, FL State Zip  Smccash@wsii.us  intends to acquire title nts submitted by the curr ompletely describe the per y with its terms and cond that he/she understands t separate permit modifica	33431  to or ent rmitted itions, hat any tion.
Signature Signat	mmassaro@recyclingit.co  To Be Completed by App  (if different):  R. Shawn McCash  ste Services, Inc. 5002 T- Street or P.O. Box  237-3414  affirms, under penalty of perjury; that he/she has examined the apermit was based and states that at he/she is familiar with the per rights and liabilities set for the design or operation of the feromptly notify the Department of	plicant (New Perms Same Title:  Rex Avenue, Suite City  E-Mail address:  y, that he/she has or application and docume they accurately and cermit, agrees to complication the permit; and accility will require a	V.P. Environmental  200, Boca Roton, FL State Zip  Smccash@wsii.us  intends to acquire title nts submitted by the curr ompletely describe the per y with its terms and cond that he/she understands t separate permit modifica	33431  to or ent rmitted itions, hat any tion.

DEP FORM 62-701.900(8) Effective 05-27-01

Page 2 of 2

CC R. TEDDER, P.E. F. HORMBROOK

#### TAFT RECYCLING INC.

# ACTION BY UNANIMOUS WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

The undersigned, being all of the directors of Taft Recycling Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Florida (the "Corporation"), do hereby consent, to the adoption of the following resolution without a meeting and to the taking of the action authorized thereby:

### Appointment of Officer

**RESOLVED** that each of the following named persons be and is hereby elected to the office set forth opposite his name, to hold such office at the pleasure of the Board of Directors until his successor is duly elected and qualified or until his earlier resignation or removal from such office:

Charles A. Wilcox	President
Ivan R. Cairns	Vice President and Secretary
Mark A. Pytosh	Vice President and Treasurer
Shawn McCash	Vice President Environmental
Brian A. Gobel	Assistant Secretary

This consent may be executed in any number of counterparts, in original form or by electronic facsimile, all of which when taken together shall constitute a single original consent as if all signatories hereto executed one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Written Consent on the date indicated below.

**DATED** as of the 13<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2006.

Charles A. Wilcox

Mark A. Pytosh

MAY 1 6 2006

NUMBER 11

97 SHARES

INCORPORATED UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

# TAFT RECYCLING, INC.

The Corporation is authorized to issue 10,000 Common Shares-No Par Value
The Corporation has 100 shares of stock outstanding on the date of issuance of this Certificate

This Certifies that Waste Services of Florida, Inc. is the owner of Ninety-Seven (97) fully paid and non-assessable Shares of the above Corporation, which constitute Ninety-Seven percent of all of the outstanding shares of said Corporation, transferable only on the books of the Corporation by the holder hereof in person or by duly authorized Attorney upon surrender of this Certificate properly endorsed.

In Witness Whereof, the said Corporation has caused this Certificate to be signed by its duly authorized officers and to be sealed with the Seal of the Corporation.

Dated HPRIL 13,2004

SECRETARY

VICE PRICIOENT